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NOTICE

Ycu have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty ¢20) davs after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorrev and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims sct fortk against you. You are warned that if
you fail tc do so, the case may procsed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any mcney claimed ir the Complaint or for any other
claim or rzlief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose mcrey or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOQULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice tc Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Dariel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
P=nnsylvania Bar Associat:on Clearfizld County Ccurthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16820
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2541 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 188640



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TC COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

File #. 138640
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THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
Y6U REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
Y(i)U. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

-OBLIGATI(_)NS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO
ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
MAIL STATION
Z'FALLON, MO 63368-2240
2. The name(s) and last known adéress(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIZENDLY ACRES ROAL
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
who is/are -he mortgagor(s) and’or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter descr-bed.

3. On 11/30/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Cffice of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No. 200620274. The mortgags and
assignment’s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
zeference in zccordance with Pz R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligatiars to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to szid mertgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in defaul: because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 06/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said m-irtgage, upon failure of mo:tgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written nosice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all iaterest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

Fiie #: 163640



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $53,547.00
Interest $1,574.64
05/01/2008 through 10/09/2008
(Per Diem $9.72)
Attorney's Fees $1,325.00
Cumulative Late Charges $69.64
11/30/2006 to 10/069/2008
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $6.62
Private Mortgage Insurance
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $57,072.90
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $1,666.00
Subtotal $1,666.00
TOTAL $58,738.90

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorey's fee set forth above
may be less than the amount demanded baséd on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested ere ir: conformity with tae mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff réserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principel
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fzes in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of persor:al liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 188640



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or

Notice of Default as zequired by the mortgage document, as applicable. have been sent to

the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by

said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Jousing Finance Agency.

16.  The action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mo=gege amount

exceeds the dollar amount provided in the statute.

WEEREFORE, FLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum

of $58,738.90, together with interest from 10/09/2008 at the rate of $9.72 per cierm to the date of

Judsment, and other costs ard charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged rroperty.

File£: 188640
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL thet certain ot cr piece of ground situats in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINKING at a st on line of public road, thence South seventy and one hal= (70 1/2) degrees
West three hundred forty-four (344) fezt to post on kine of sare public road; thencs North five
and one half {5 1/2) degrees East two hundre sevenzy-nine (279) feet to post ont line now or
formerly of G. L. Wood; thence Seuth sixty-two and one fourth (62) degrees East three hundred

forty-four (344) fzet to place of begmning. Containing one (1) acre, more or less.

Being the same premises granted and conveyed unto Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M.
Johnson, husbanc and wife, by deed of Leo F. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, husband and
wife, and Christine A. Spencar and Raymond L. Spencer, wife and husband, dated October 29,
1998 and recorded October 30, 1998 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1931, Page 171.

PARCEL NC. F10-030-00121

PROPERTY BEING: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD

File# 138240



VYERIFICATION

I hereby state thet I am the ettomey for the Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside
the iurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within the time allowed
for the filing of the pleading, that 1 em zuthorized o make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
1324 (c), and that the statem:ents made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are
based uron information supolied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of my
knowiedge, informatior: and belief.

The undersigned understards that this‘.statement 1s made subject to the penalties of 1&

Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relatir:g to unsworn f:lsificatiors to authorties.

w e 30 00§ Mo

Attorney for Plainti‘fﬂ)

DATE: (0 0 g

File ¥ 188640



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1939-CD
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: _11/09/2008 HEARING: 10/10/2008  PAGE: 104771 S
DEFENDANT: MATTHEW E. JOHNSON F ’ L E D
ADDRESS: 999 FRIENDLY-ACRES'ROAD )

CURWENSVILLE, PA-16833 N V10 2008
ALTERNATE ADDRESS o+ co /

William A. Shaw
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR Prothonotary/Cierk of
CCIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED. ADDEgg’IQ VACANT

ATTEMPTS 10-31-0F - ‘722 WH-M?M // 208 - o, 457 z)/A/—M/cL,z}

1--085F 2" ,u/// /- 508 D wly
"SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, __ j/= (6 2oos” AT/ 9"OF @y Pm SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO ___Mp7772520 Z - s s e |_DerEross "

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED CZZARPman O (C2umsy  Shessrr

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND ASTO MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

Ebﬁ; 7« OF Wau . 2008 Deputy Signature

—~— Print Jeputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1939-CD
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m
VS SERVICE # 1 OF 2
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 11/09/2008 HEARING: 10/10/2008  PAGE: 104771
DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE.M..JOHNSON FI LE D
ADDRESS: (9991FRIENDLYJACRES'RO’A'D' %/

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 NOV 25 2
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

William A. Sha
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. VACANT

ATTEMPTS 102108 -9 22 "l -LetT Koo //'4/07“/0:#TMM'—MQ’M)

[1-4-08-902% iy [/545- Gt 0|1

SHERIFF'S RETUR

NOW, ' AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

AT (ADDRESS)

NOwW //725- 03 AT 3‘7&3 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE AOFT poes , Nﬁ }Qéfﬁﬂ/uﬂ £

. Dep —Slgnature
e £ c@AaJ

Print Deputy Name

So Answers: C

/

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

DAY OF 2008




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. N 32227
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CIVIL ACTION -

I hereby certify this to be true and
attested cogy of the original
statement filad ir this case.

OCT 102008

Attest, - 77 Loite
- °othonota 7
_.erkofCo.Jrryts

ATTORNEY FOR PLA:NTIFF
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CIVIL DIVISION
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within 0 of i
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COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
follewing pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaini and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are wamned that if
you fail to dc so, the case may prozeed withcut you, and a judgment may e entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money qlaimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. Yo may loss money ‘ory property or cther rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUE LAWYER AT ONCE .IF YOUDO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTE BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HiRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY CFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Fennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Danie! J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Cleerfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 , Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 188640



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANTS}
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAFNTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORZ

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

File #: 188640
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THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
T}iE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30: DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
Y6U REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LIil“IGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
Y(}U. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATFEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B'M TO
ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVZE
MAIL STATION
O'FALLON, MO 63368-224(
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
who :s/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hercinafter described.

3. On1 1/30/?0136 mortgagor(s) mace, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLARNTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD Ceunty, in Instrument No. 200620274. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record ar.d are incorpora?,ed herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of putlic -ecord.

4, The premises subject to said morfgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 06/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mdrtgage, upon failure of mbrtgagor to make such payments after  date specified

by written notice sent to Mortzagor, the entire principal balance and all interest cue

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 188640



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $53,547.00
Interest $1,574.64
05/01/2008 through 10/09/2008
(Per Diem $9.72)
Attomney's Fees $1,325.00
Cumulative Late Charges $69.64
- 11/30/2006 to 10/09/2008
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $6.62
Private Mortgage Insurance
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $57,072.90
Escrow
Credit * $0.00
Deficit $1,666.00
Subtotal $1.666.00
TOTAL $58,738.90
7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above

may be less than the amount demanded baséd on work actually performed. The
attorney's ;fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Penasylvania law.
Plaintiff réserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Saeriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of persﬁnal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its i ght to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a.discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharge(i in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 188640



9. Notice of Int=ntion to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or

Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to

the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by

said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

or an authorized consumer crzdit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  The action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amoun:

exceeds the dollar amount provided in the statute.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum

of $58,738.90, togﬁher with ipterest from 10/09/2008 at the rate of $9.72 per diem to thz date of

Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.

File#: 188640

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

WSl U o p0. 8770

LAWRENCE T. PHELWN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bcunded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one half (70 1/2) degrees
West three hundred forty-four (344) fest to post on line of same public road; thence North five

- and one half (5 1/2) degrees East two hundred seventyv-nine (279) feet to post on line now or
formerly of G. L. Wood; thence Scuth sixty-two and one fourth (62) degrees East three hundred

forty-four (344) feet to place of bezinning. Containinz one (1) acre, more or less.

Being the same premises granted and conveyed unto Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M.
Johnson, husband and wife, by deed of Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Flerence L. Krise, husband and
wife, and Chnistine A. Spencer and Raymond L. Spencer, wife end husband, dated October 29,
1998 and recorcded October 30, 1998 in Clearfield Ccunty Deed Book 1981, Page 171.

PARCEL NC. F10-000-00101

PROPERTY BEING: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD

File#: 188640



VERIFICATION

I hereby sfate that I am the attorney for the Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside
the jurisdiction of the Ccurt and/or the verification could not be obtained within the time allowed
for the filing of the pleacing, that I am authcrized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
1024 (c), and that the statements made in the- foregoing Civil Ac:ion in Mortgage Foreclosure are
based upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to th= best of my
kncwledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this'statement is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

WM’W.M%/%@

Attorney for Plainti¥f )

DATE: (D 08

File #: 188640



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104771
NO: - 08-1939-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m

VS.
DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SHERIFF RETURN

P
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 738765 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 738765 53.08

55 ILED
el 715

William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Certer at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Citimortgage, Inc. S/B/M To ABN AMRO
Mortgage Group, Inc.

VS.
Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson

Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 2008-1939-CD

MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO

SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P., moves this Honczable Court
for an Order directing service of the Complaint upon the above-captioned Defendant, Stephanie M.
Johnson by posting a copy of the complaint to the mortgaged premises, as well as sending first class
mail and certified mail to the mortgaged premises, 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA
16833, and in support thereof avers the following:
1. Plaintiff, by and through its c;)unsel, initiated the above referenced Complaint in

Mortgage Foreclosure Action on Ocotber 10, 2008. As indicated by the copy of said complaint

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

Fl’_ ED 7%

MAR 2009

William A. Shaw
gmmonotary/Cbrk of Courts

(a



2. Atlexpts to servz Defendan:, Stephanie M. Johnson, personaliy with the
Complaint have been unsuccessful. The Sheriff of Clearfield County attempted to serve the
Defendant at the mortgaged premises, 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16333, As
indicated by the Sheriff's Return of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "B", the attempts made were
unsuccessful with nc znswer.
3. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reascnable Investigation setting forth the specific inquiries made
and the results is attached hereto as Zxhibit "C".
4. Plaintiff has reviewed its internal records and has not been ccntacted by the
Defendant as of Februery 27, 2009 te bring loan current.
5. Piaintiff submits that it has made a good faith effort to locate the Defendant but
has been unable to do so.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an Order
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 directing service of the Complaint by posting, first class raail and

certified mail.

Respectfully submitted,
Phelan Hallinan & Schiieg, L.L.P.

BM D 5£ﬂ~w

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: February 27, 2005
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id.. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ,, Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ., Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQ., Id. No. 93337
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ,, Id. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ., Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ., Id. No. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ., Id. No. 84439
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQ., Id. No. 90134
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-70C0 188640

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

MAIL STATION

O'FALLON, MO 63368-2240

Plaintiff
V.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

.Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -

aCY 19 2008

William A. Shaw
onotary/Clerk of Coyrts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

- TERM
Nb. 200 8. \939-CD

- CLEARFIELD COUNTY

LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 188640



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCEMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ.,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ES(., Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ., Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. Nc. 87077
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQ., I¢. No. 93337
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., Id. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ., Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ., Id. Nc. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ., Id. No. 84439
JAIME MCTGUINNESS, ESQ., Zd. No. 90134
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 553-7000 188640

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

MAIL STATION

OFALLON, MO 63368-2240

Plaintiff
V.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

No. Qoog— 1939-CD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

REE

\N “1@‘!0 \3’ V‘t‘,uo U-?
\V“h‘n 10 \, 0‘
correctC " cop (eco wd

—\gm file d

LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FCRECLOSURE
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may bz sntered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in tae Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHQULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAW@R, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION AECUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Associatior. Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearficld, PA 16820
Harnisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 59¢2

800-692-7375

File#: 18864C



File # 188640

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (36) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANTY(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH



File #: 18£640

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILEi) IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
TﬁE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
Y6U REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
TﬁE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW

"REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH

LI.;I‘IGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
Y(:_)U. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A

DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT

| A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiffis
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO
ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
MAIL STATION
O'FALLON, MO 63368-2240
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafier described.

3. On 11/30/__2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No. 200620274. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance wita Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to plzadings if those dacuments are of public record.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is dzscribed as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 06/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and ungaid, and by the terms
of said mdﬂgége, upon failcre of mortgager to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mcrtgagor, the entire principal balance and all ir:terest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 188640



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgzge:

Principal Balance $53,547.00
Interest $1,574.64
05/01/2008 through 10/09/2008
(Per Diem $9.72)
Attorney's Fees -$1,325.00
Cumulative Late Charges $69.64
- 11/30/2006 to 10/09/2008
Mortgage Insurance Premium / $6.62
Private Mortgage Insurance
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal S57,072.90
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $1,666.00
Subtotal $1.6€6.00
TOTAL $58,738.90

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attornéy's fee set forth above
may be less than the amount ¢emandec baséd on work actually perfcrmed. The
attorney's _'feés requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff réserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the prope-ty is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the camplexity of the action requires adcitional fees in excess of the amount demanded in
the Action.

Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such rigat -exists. If D=fendant(s) has’have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy procezding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure 1 in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortzaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law. °

File #: 188640



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or

Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, hzve been sent to

the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by

said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been dezied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Hcusing Finance Agency.

10.  The action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mort2age amount

exceeds the dollar amount provided in the statute.

WEEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendan:{s) in the sum

of $58,738.90, togf:ther with interest from 10/09/2008 at the rate of $9.72 per diem to the date of

Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

salz of the mortgaged property.

File# 188640

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By:g:b\ﬁ(—)ﬁ W O M-8 /700

LAWRENCE T. PHELWXN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANIL, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JAIME MCGUINNESS, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot oz piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one half (70 1/2) degrees
West three hundred fo-ty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road; thence North five

- and one half (5§ 1/2) degrees East two hundred seveaty-nine (279) feet to post on line now or
formgrly of G. L. Wocd; thencz South sixty-two and one fourth (62) degrees East three hundred

forty-four (344) feet tc place o beginning. Centaining one (1) acre, more or less.

Being the same premises granted and conveyed unto Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M.
Johnson, husband and wife, by deed of Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, husband and
wife, and Christine A. Spencer and Raymond L. Spencer, wife and husband, dated October 29,
1998 and recorded October 30, 1998 in Clearfield County Deed Book 1981, Page 171.

PARCEL NO. F10-000-C0101

PROPERTY BEING: 599 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD

File#: 188640



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for the Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outs:de
the junsdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within the time allowed
for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized tc make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
1024 (c). and that ths s'tatements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are
based upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of my
kncwledge, informaz:on and belief.

T2z unders: gn=d understands that this.statement is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

w 70 po-§ Mo

Attorney for Plainti&f_)

File#: 188340
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Le/7190/ 4000 1HU 14000 FARX glovs/vv3

o' IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
f NO: - 08-1939-CD
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 11/09/2008 HEARING: 10/10/2008  PAGE: 104771

DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSCN . F E E-« E D

ADDRESS: * '999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD 0/ _.o7 % 471
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833 Nav 25 2

ALTERNATE ADDRESS

William A Sha
yrothonotary/Clerk of Coums

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR
CIRCLE |F THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDES3 IS: , VACANT
ATTEMPTS 102105 -G 122 Haypi Lol x2ls /] -toF jo. 47 le//l/_ LT a7z~

[1-4-08- 9925l |15 48 Gt |
SHERIFF'S RETUR

NOW, ' AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF TH=Z CRIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/ PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

AT (ADDRESS)

vow U-R50E s T3 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

REASON UNABLE TOLOCATE _ACET pDIRS Y @@%&Mﬂ.ﬁ,

ép Slgn;tu?%
Tamss [ NS

Print Deputy Name

So Answers; _G
.4’/‘

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: .~

DAY OF 2003
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FULL SPECTRUM SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number 188640
Attcrney Firm:  Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. jchnson

Property Address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwersville, PA 16833
Pessible Mailing Address: (Matthew E. Johnscry) Penn Area, Penn, PA 15675

L, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do kereby depose and state as follows, I
Fave conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted incividual(s) and
:ave discovered the following:

I. CRECIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Cur search verified the following information to be true and correct
Stephanie M. Johnson - xxx-xx-6985
Matthew E. Johnson - xxx-xx-6080

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson - A review of the credit reporting agencies
provided no employment information.:

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Steptanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson
reside(s) at: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwersvillz, PA 16833.

II. INQUIRY CF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office contacted directory assistance, which indicated that Stephanie M. Johnson &
Matthew E. Johnson reside(s) at: 999 Friendly Acres Rozd, Curwensville, 2A 16333, On
10-06-08 our office made several telephone calls to the subjects’ phone numter (814) 236-
2876 and received the following information: answering machine, '

I INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
Or. 10-05-08 our office made several phone czlis in an attempt to contact Joseph E. Tubbs
(814) 236-1199, 1010 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16&33: no answer.

On 10-06-08 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Kennettr B. Prisk Jr.
(814) 236-3036, 990 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville. PA 16833 fax tone.

On 10-06-08 our office made several phone calls in an attempt tc contact Cory L. Tubbs
(814) 23€-4652, 996 Frizndly Acres Road, Curwznsville, FA 16833: no answer.

Using our white pages database our office was unable to locate any neightors for Penn
Area, Pean, FA 15675.



IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY

A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 10-06-08 we reviewed -he National Address database and found the following
information: Stephanie M. Johnson - 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16853 &
Matthew E. Johnson - Penn Area, Penn, PA 15675.

B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: (Matthew E.
Johnson) Penn Area, Penn, PA 15675.

V. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV CFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address information
on Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson.

VI. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 10-06-08 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for Stephanie M.
Johnson & Matthew E. Johnsor: residing at: last registered address.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATICN CF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Stephanie M. Johnson - 07-27-1573
Matthew E. Johnson - 09-1¢73
B. AKA.
Stephanie M. Bennett

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s). '

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing <tatenents made by me are true. ] am aware that if any of the
foregoing states made by me are w:llfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information and pelief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to the
V%?{tiﬁ/svgfég &j\/c\é%% releting to unsworn falsification to authorities.
& v % p/b %;,

AFFIANT - Brendan Booth
Full Spectrum Services, Inc.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN. 4

NOTARIAL SEAL
THOMAS P. STRAIN, Notary Public
. Sworn to and subscribed before me this 6 day of October, 2008. City of Philadelphia, Phila, County
: My Commission Expires February 4, 201C

The above informaticn is obtained from available public records
and vee are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND




VERIFICATION

Dar:el G. Schmieg, Esquire, herzby states that ke is the Attorney for the Plaintiff in
this aztion, that he is authorized to make this Affidavit, and tha: the statemenis made in the
foregoing MCOTICN FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are
true and cerzect to Tae best of his knowledge, information and belizf.

The undersigned understancs that the statements made are subject to the denalties of

18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating tc ur:sworn falsifization to authorities.

Respectfully sukmisted,
Phelan Haliinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

. () X .
B)'Z \ AN \ T.)) ol
Daniel G. Schmizg, Ssquire

Attorney fer Pla:ntif?

Dete: Februa-y 27, 2009



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire Nc. 62205
One Penr: Center at Suburban Staticn

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 14C0

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Citimortgage, Inc. S/B/M To ABN AMRO
Mortgage Group, Inc.

Vs.
Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson

Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 2008-1939-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Mction

for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Memorandum of Law, Proposed Order

and attached exhibits have been sent to the individual as indicated below by first class

mail, postage prepaid, on the date isted below.

Stephaniz M. Johnson
999 Friendly Acres Road
Curwensville, PA 16833

The undersigned understards that this statement is made subject to the peralties

of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unswcrn falsification to authorities.

Date: February 27, 2009

Respectfully submitted,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

| ByiD)/\wD 73 XC/Qf Yu‘,uc,

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Citimortgage, Inc. S/B‘'M To ABN AMRO
Mortgage Group, Inc.

: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs, NO. 2008-1935-CD
Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2009, upon consideration

of Plaintiff's Motion for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, it is herebv ORDERED and
DECREED that said Motion is GRANTED.

It is further ORDERED and DECREED that Plaintiff may obtain servicz of the Complaint
and all future pleadings on the abive captioned Defendant, Stephianie M. Johnson, by:

1. Posting of the mortgaged premises, 959 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833.

2. First class mail to Stephanie M. Jchnson at the mortgaged premisss, 999 Friendly
Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16333; and

3. Certified mail to Steplanie M. Johnson at the mortgaged premises 999 Friendly Acres

Road, Curwensville, FA 16833.

BY THE COURT:

PHS#: 188640



Phelan Hallinar: & Schmieg, LLP

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-700G
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
AMRO MCRTGAGE GROUP, INC. :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. : CLEARTFIELD COUNTY
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : No. 2008-1939-CD

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants
PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PEOTHONOTARY:
Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above

captioned matter.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: YurnosS. Gl

Francis S. Hall.nan, Esquire

Lawrence T. Pheian, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: February 27, 2009

/sam, Svc Dept.
File# 188640

FILE
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é William A. Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M to ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS. NO. 08-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON,
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON,

Defendants

* * + * * * +

ORDER
NOW, this 2" day of March, 2009, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

Complaint upon the Defendant STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON by:

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal;
2. By first class mail to 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA
16833;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to 999 Friendly Acres
Road, Curwensville, PA 16833; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as to
999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT, .- ...,

»

% i ° ] " -
[ Gt

CILED 2 EDRIC J W¥MERMAN

‘ ‘ President Judge R
% ’a"‘ﬁ@;&”"?

william A. Shaw
brothonotary/Clerk of Couris

)




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. :
Plaintiff . CIVIL DIVISION
vs. . CLEARFIELD COUNTY
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON . No. 2008-1939-CD

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants
PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECI.OSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with refsrence to the above

captioned matter.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by FuenedsS. Mo ll o =
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: April 1, 2009

/sam, Svc Dept.
File# 188640

FILED oo e

AR 05 3000 ' Compl-Rednsiosey

William A. Shaw Joshesi ff-
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ICernp). Reins dated

Yo iy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1939-CD
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m to ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
VS SERVICE # 1 OF 1
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE,PRAECIPE & ORDER

SERVE BY: 05/03/2009 HEARING: PAGE: 105498
DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON F
ADDRESS: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
William A
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH:\P. r~OST ON PROPERTYJ7 Pmom/
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS
SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE,PRAECIPE & ORDER ON STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW (7[ &-O Ci At O WBA @M POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE,PRAECIPE & ORDER FOR STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

AT (ADDRESS) Q,,q/q F&I@ﬂ]al A/’q(’l/ﬁff RO}QC/
Cut wews e Mo 16333

NOwW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO " STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: ESTER WKINS, |SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2009 / Deputy Slgnature
Q)A wes 1=, Lapse

Print Deputy Name



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP

_By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

‘One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103 FILED M2
(215) 563-7000 m 0
Citimortgage,Inc. S/BM To ABN AMRO APR 13 200
Mortgage Group, Inc. : Court Of Common Pleas N a‘@
Plaintiff i

VS. : Civil Division

Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson : Clearfield County

Defendant(s)
: No. 08-1939-CD
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Civii Action Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure in the above captioned matter was sent by regular.and certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the following person, Stephanie M. Johnson a1 999 Friendly Acres Road,
Curwensville, PA 16833, on _April 16, 2009, in accordance vsith the Order of Court dated March
2,2009. The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

—
Date: April 9, 2009 QVMJW 5 s (&’&Q/@\/’\)

PHS#: 188640 FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Eallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69349
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93317
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84429
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 9C134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No.' 94620
Joshua I. Geldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

ATTORNZY FOR PLAINTIFF

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DiVISION

CLEARFIELD CCUNTY

No. 2008-1939-CD

FILEL) oo,
MAY "2 1 | Co

5 m ) \
William A Sha r@u\ng
pro-honotary/Gler< of Cou ! 1
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»
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TO THE PRCTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclesiure 'with reference to the above
captioned matter.
71.1NAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

PHELAN
By: 7? J /\/01477 )

Lawren¥e T. &-"h/elan, Esqguire
Francis S. Eallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Mictele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Remano, Esquire
Shee-al R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire
Jay B. Jores, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Ezquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esguire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goidman, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: May 20 2009

/sam, Sve Dept.
File# 18364C



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., I.d. No.206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq. I.d. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

Citimortgage, Inc. S/B/M To ABN AMRO
Mortgage Group, Inc.

VS.

Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson

*FILED ~%
Jﬁ%épﬁ% -

William A. Sha
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Attorneys for Plaintiff

: Court Of Common Pleas
. Civil Division
. Clearfield County

: No. 2008-1939-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY

PUBLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER

I hereby certify that service of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure was

made in accordance with the Court Order dated March 2, 2009 as indicated below:



By publication as provided by Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430(b)(1) in Clearfield County Iegal Jonmnal
of the Courts of Clearfield County on May 22, 2009 and The Progress on April 27, 2009. Proofs

of the said publications are attached hereto.
The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of I8 Pa.

C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: Q'uu/»u/a?

Lawr ce T. Phelan, E’squlre
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: June 15, 2009
Service Dept.
PHS#: 188640
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NOTICE OF ACTION IN
MORTGA LOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLAES OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW
NO. 08-1939-CD

Citimortgage, Inc. S/B/M to ABN AMRO Mort-
gage Group, Inc.

Vs.
Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson
NOTICE
To: Stephanie M. Johnson:
You are hereby notified that on October 10,
2008, Plaintiff, Citimortgage, Inc. S/B/M to ABN
AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., filed a Mortgage
Foreclosure Complaint endorsed with a Notice to
Defend, against you in the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County Pennsylvania, dock-
eted to No. 08-1939-CD. Wherein Plaintiff seeks
to foreclose on the mortgage secured on your
property located at 999 Friendly Acres Road,
Curwensville, PA 16833 whereupon your prop-
erty would be sold by the Sheriff of Clearfield
County.
You are hereby notified to plead to the above
referenced Complaint on or before 20 days from
the date of this publication or a Judgment will be
entered against you.

NOTICE

If you wish to defend, you must enter a written

o —————

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

NIA :

LD :

f May AD 2009, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in
tate, personally appeared Gary A. Knaresboro editor of the
wurnal of th_e Courts of Clearfield County, and that the annexed
+ or advertisement published in said publication in the regular

, 2009, Vol. 21, No. 21. And that all of the allegations of this
Jlace, and character of the publication are true.

the case may proceed without you and a judg-
ment may be entered against you without i
further notice for the relief requested by the
plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFOR- !
MATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAW- '
z(E)TJ'V-l\'/HIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE .
ITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES i
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELI- efore me the day and year aforesaid.
SIIEBELE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 M_A——'—/
PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION :
100 SOUTH STREET ‘
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375 :
SUMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarfal Seal -
Theresa C. Knaresboro, Notary Pusu
City of DuBois, Clearfield Cour:-
My Commission Expires Aug. 2¢. ;i i,
Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation of Noinries
Stephanie McAvey
Full Spectrum Services, Inc.
400 Fellowship Road, Ste. 220

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

appearance personally or by attorney and file !

your defenses or objections in writing with the o
court. You are warned that if you fail to do so

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

Editor
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

e NE S i E LU, - P TANa A2695_ .

NOTICE OF ACTION
INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
INTHE COURT
OF COMMONPLEAS
OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILACTION-LAW
COURTOF
COMMONPLEAS
CIVILDIVISION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.08-1939-CD
Citimortgage, Inc#
S/B/Mto
ABNAMRO
Mortgage Group, Inc.
Vs

Stephanie M. Johnson
Matthew E. Johnson
NOTICE .

To: Stephanie M. Johnson:

You are hereby notified that on
October 10, 2008, Plaintiff, Citi-
mortgage, Inc. S/B/M to ABN
AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., filed
aMortgage Foreclosure Complaint
endorsed with a Notice to Defend,
against youin the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County Pennsyl-
vania, docketed to No.
08-1939-CD. Wherein Plaintiff
' seeks toforeclose onthe mortgage

secured on your property located

at 999 Friendly Acres Road, Cur-
i wensville, PA 16833 whereupon
your pro?erty would be sold by the
: Sheriff of Clearfield County.

Youare hereby notifiedtoplead to
the above referenced Complaint on

or before 20 days from the date of | '

{ this, publication or a Judgment wil
be enteredagainstyou.
NOTICE
If you wish to defend, you must
enter a written appearance person-
-ally or by attomey and file your de-
fenses or objections in writing with
‘the court. You are wamed that if
you fail to do so the case may pro-

ceed without you and a judgment |-

may be entered against you without
further notice for the relief re-

Attorney for Plaintiff

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 27th day of April ,A.D.20 09
Eefore me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for s id County?d,
State, .personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
accordmg to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Pub'isher of The
Progrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and

that the annexed is a true cop i i
: y of a notice or advert.sement i
said publication in Published in

the regular issues of [/ April 9, 2009
And that the affiant is not (nterested in the subject matter of *he notice or.

advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time
place, and character of publication are true. '

/) Sworn and subscribed to befor%me the day and yéar aforesaid.

Wﬁ-m'm

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public(J Clearfield, Pa. Notarial Seq

Cheryt J. Robison, Notary Public
Clezrilald Boro, Clearfield County
My Commizsion Expires Oct. 31, 2011

Member, Pennsylvanie Assewation of Notarles

duested by the plintit. You may |) AECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

lose money or property or other
rightsimportanttoyou.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NO-
TICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A

LAWYER.GOTOORTELEPHONE [DNOTARY:

THE OFFICE SET FORTHBELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU

WITH INFORMATION ABOUTHIR- oy judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against STEPHANIE M.

/INGALAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO IMATTHEW E. JOHNSON, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to

Ay BE ABLE S PRov I vos iint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the

'MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU

AGENCIES THRT AT OFEERLE [es, and assess Plaintiff’s damages as follows:

AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LE-

 GAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE

.PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE

‘ORNOFEE.

. CLEARFIELDCOUNTY

- DAVIDS.MEHOLICK,
COURTADMINISTRATOR

' *CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
COURTHOUSE

. CLEARFIELD, PA16380

© PENNSYLVANIALAWYER
REFERRAL SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA
BARASSOCIATION
100 SOUTHSTREET
P.0.186
.HARRISBURG, PA17108
1-800-692-7375°

'

h in Complaint
0/10/2008 to 06/26/2009

$58,738.90

$2,527.20

Y



TOTAL $61,266.10

I hereby certify that (1) the Defendants' last known address is 99 FRIENDLY ACRES
ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707, and (2) that natice has been given in accordance

with Rule 237.1, copy attached. g—& A/gé/

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire P
_—Francis S. Hallinan, Escuire b2 673
Daniel G. Sck:mieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esguire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire
Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED,/ ,LL M/
DATE: 7-2-09 en

PHS # 188640 PROTHONOTARY




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By:

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., 1d. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

Attorney for Plaintiff

Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

VS.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-1939-CD

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

p:nA"‘/C“ S /‘;lA’LL’ ~ar/ , hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in

the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or it Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief
Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON is over 18 years of age and
resides at 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707.



(c) that defendant MATTHEW E. JOHNSON is over 18 yzars of age and resides
at 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904

relating tc unsworn falsification to author:ties.

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire
~Francis S. Hallinzn, Esquire Lre 7 r
Daniel G. Schmieg, Escuire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romanc, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Escuire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire
Jay B. Jones, Esquire
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquirz
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos. Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquize
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq:i:re
Ancrew C. Bramblett, Esquire
Attomney for Plaintiff




(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) — Revised @\

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

VS.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

CLEARFIELD COUNTY % :
N
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS =

CIVIL DIVISION

Nbo. 2008-1939-CD

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

-
against you on 34 |g'1 A ) 4007

NN/ —

If vou have any questions concerning this matter ;Zzzzﬁ

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire
~Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire L L L7 T

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Judith T. Romano, Esquire

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire

Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire

Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire

Jaime McGuinness, Esquire

Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire

Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire

Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire

Attorney or Party Filing

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400



One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000

** THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMFTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU
HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPICY, THIS IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, EUT
ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 817€0
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq. Id. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff
v.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendant(s)
TO:  STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

DATE OF NOTICE: June 12, 2009

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

PROPERTY.

PHS # 188640

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISON

NO. 2008-1939-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY



IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT EECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPERANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLES3S YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU IDC NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLZ TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SEXVICES
TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Office of the Prothonotary Daniel J. Nelson
Clearfield County Courthouse Court Administrator
230 East Market Street Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 15853 Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x5988 (814) 765-2641

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

Qﬁ:f A\

¥ Lawrence T Phelan, Esq., Id. Nb. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
J;y B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

eter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PHS # 188640



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
LCawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 8176J
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq. Id. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff
V.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendant(s)
TO: MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

DATE OF NOTICE: June 12, 2009

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATFEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

PROPERTY.

PHS # 188640

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISON

NO. 2008-1939-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY



IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPERANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. :

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES
TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Office of the Prothonotary Daniel J. Nelson
Clearfield County Courthouse Court Administrator
230 East Market Street Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfielc, PA 15853 Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x5988 . (814) 765-2641

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

e 1409

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 33227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
eter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq;, Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 20837%
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PHS # 188640



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/IBIM.TQ \\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ABN AMRO.MORTGAGE.GROUP, .
INC. > No. 2008-1939-CD
vs. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
STEPHANIE. M. JOHNSON / (Mortgage Foreclosure)
MATTEW.E.. JOHNSON
To the PROTHONOTARY:
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:
Amount Due $61.266.10
Prothonotary costs 15600
Interest from 6/27/09 to Sale $
Per diem $
Add’l Costs $3.,C01.21
Writ Total $

Note: Please attach description of Property.

188640

" JONES, ESQUIRE
W L. SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

- iCCCD& wnfs
Pmthonc;t?rz}uerk g‘fNCouris (&)/ W d?S C.

o Shest
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4, -~

FHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG
Identification No. 62205

JAY B. JONES
Identification No . 86657

ANDREW L. SPIVACK
Identification No. 84439

JENINE R. DAVEY

Identification No. 87077 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : NO. 2008-1939-CD

MATTEW E. JOHNSON
Defendant(s).

CERI[EICAIL&IN

The undersigned attorney, hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the abcve captioned matter
and that the premises are not subject to the prcvisions of Act 91 because it is:

( ) anFHA Mortgage

( ) non-owner occupied

( ) vacant

( X) Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the analtles of 18 Pa C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsif:zation to
authorities.

?G SCB&IEG ESQUIRE
dAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



-
—

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : NO. 2008-1939-CD

MATTEW E. JOHNSON

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., Plaintiff in
the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 999

FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or zeputed Owner(s):
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
MATTEW E. JOHNSON CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
2. Name and address of Defendant(s} in the judgment:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME ADDRESS (If address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



5.

Date

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NAME

None

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reascnably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:
NAME

None

ADDRESS (If address cannot be reascnably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has aay interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

ADDRESS (If address cannot e reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate.)

999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject t> the penalties of
'18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



WRIT OF EXECLUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/BM.TQ.
ABN AMRQ.MORTGAGE .GROUP,
INC.

Vs.
STEPHANIE M..IOHNSON

MATTEW.E. . JOHNSON

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

Pa.R.C

N

\

.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

IIN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELL COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

>‘ No. 2008-1932-CD

/

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Fcreclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEAR.ELEIJ.)A;_COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 999 FRIENDLEY ACRES %0AD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16333
(See Legal Description zttachec)

Amount Due $6l,258-">. 10

' Prothonotary costs 15¢.00
Interest from 6/27/09 to Sale $

Per diem $

Add’l Costs $3,0C1 21
Writ Total

Dated 7]8'@ .................

(SEAL)

188640

(A);L&M’ $

OFFICE OF THE PROTQONOTAF;Y OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows: '

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one half (70 1/2 degrzes) degrees West
three hundred forty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road; thence North five and one half (5 1/2
degrees) degrees East two hundred seventy-nine (279) feet to post on line now or formerly of G. L. Wood; thence
South sixty-two and one fourth (62 1/4 degrees) degrees East three huadred forty-four (344) feet to place of
beginning. Containing one (1) acre, more or Iess.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mat:thew E. Johnson and Stepkanie M. Johnson,
h/w, by Deed from Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, a/w and Christine A.
Spencer and Raymond L. Spencer, her huskand, dated 10/29,1998, recorded
10/30/1998 in Book 1981, Page 171.

Premises being: 999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Tax Parcel No. F10-000-00101



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 105498
NO: 08-1939-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE,PRAECIPE & ORDER

PLAINTIFF: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. s/b/m to ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SHERIFF RETURN

1
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 791896 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 791896 15.60

FILED

//0:000m
JUL 23 2009

William A. Sha@
Prothonotary/Clerk of rts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

S

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Day of 2009




&

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. : FI LE D
Plaintiff, . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

f SEP 02 2009
V. : CIVIL DIVISION (sl

’ . Willlam A. Shaw
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON . No.2008-1939-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON : o C/C,
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
CLEARFIELD COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(¢c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attachgd hereto Exhibit “A”.

iel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

(] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

(] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

(] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

(] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

(] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375

Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: Y\'b\\bc\
U

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

PHS # 188640



Name and
Address l

of Sender

CQS

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadeclphia, I'A 19103-1814

Line

Article
Number

Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address

TENANT/OCCUPANT
999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division, 6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061

Harrisburg, PA 17128

Internal Revenue Service, Federated Investors Tower

2009

AEEYEYY

PITNEY BOwES
$ 02.520
PCODE 139103

AUG 04

osi ol
w

X MAILED FROM 24

Postage

Fee

5
13™ Floor, Suite 1300, 1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
6 Department of Public Welfare, TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program, P.O. Box 8486, Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105
7
8
9
10
: / x( v
11 a
,kﬂ B
ﬂ.@/%«‘ =
12 Re: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON JVS 188640 TEAM3 - \o,k/ln\«ﬁvc
N g W
Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all domestic mmq.mP%_ _,m‘m\mmﬁ_,na mail. The

Total Number of
Pieces Listed by Sender

Total Number of Pieces
Received at Post Office

Employee)

maximum indemnity payable for the reconstruction of nonncgotiable documents under Express Mail

document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per
occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum
indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance.  See Domestir Mail

Manual R900,5913 and S921 for limitations of coverage.
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmie%, LLP

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

Judith T. Romano, Es%, d. No. 58745

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, s&l. Id. No. 81760

Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077 5’ -

Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337 F E NO
0

Vivek Srivastava, Esq No. 202331 00

. 1d.
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657 101
Péter J. Mulcahy, Es%., Id. No. 61791 0%
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439 0 20
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620 William A. Sha
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047 Prothonotary/Clerk o
Courtenay R. Dunn, ES}E}" Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC S/B/M TO ABN AMRO

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON :
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON : NO. 08-1939-CD
Defendant(s). :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON on AUGUST 27, 2009 at 999 FRIENDLY ACERS ROAD,
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833, in accordance with the Order of Court dated MARCH 2, 2009.
The property was posted on SEPTEMBER 2, 2009. Publication was advertised in COURIER
EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT on AUGUST 31, 2009
& in CLEARFIELD COUNTY LEGAL JOURNAL on OCTOBER 9, 2009.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: %MM

Lawrefice T. Phelan, Esquire
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Michele M. Bradford, Esquire
Judith T. Romano, Esquire
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Lauren R. Tabas, Esquire
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire )
Andrew L. Spivack, Esquire
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire
Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrnisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esquire
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esquire

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: 0ctobe&3, 2009
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NOTICE OF ACTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

¥ NO. 2008-1939-CD

"

- o

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. §/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE
. GROUP, INC.

vS.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON & MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
NOTICE TO: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY"

ALL THAT foillowing described lot of ground situate, lying and
being in PENN Township, County of CLEARFIELD Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and limited as follows, to wit:

Your house (real estate) at

is scheduled to be sold at the
Sheriffs Sale on at -10:00 AM., at the
*CLEARFIELD County Courthouse to enforce the Court Judg-
ment of $61,266.10 obtained by, [¢

NC, (the mort-

gagee), against your Prop. sit. in PENN Township, County of
CLEARFIELD, and State of Pennsylvania. '

Being Premises: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Improvements consist of residential property.

Sold as the property of STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

TERMS OF SALE: The purchaser at the sale must take ten
(10%) percent down payment of the bid price or of the Sheriffs
cost, whichever is higher, at the time of the sale in the form of
cash, money order or bank check. The balance must be paid
within ten (10) days of the sale or the purchaser will lose the
down money.

THE HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER SHALL BE THE BUYER: -

Daniel Schmieg, Esquire .
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

_ Suite 1400
Philadeiphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 -
Attorney for Plaintiff

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township
of Penn, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and de-
scribed as follows: o

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South sev-
enty and one half (70 1/2 degrees) degrees West three hun-
dred forty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road;
thence North five and one half (5 1/2 degrees) degrees East
two hundred seventy-nine (279) feet to post on line now or for-
mery of G. L. Wood; thence South sixty-two and one fourth
(62 1/4 degrees) degrees East three hundred forty-four (344)
feet to place of beginning. Containing one (1) acre, more or
less. . ' )

TiTl ) PREM N Matthew E. John-
son and Stephanie M. Johnson, hiw, by Deed from Leo P.
Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, h/w and Christine A. Spencer
and Raymond L. Spencer, her husband, dated 10/29/1998, re-
corded 10/30/1998 in Book 1981, Page 171.

]

8/31/09

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
COURIER E_XPRESS/T RI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,
BOIS PENNSYLVANIA

. Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784

!

SS

Ta, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-Express/Tri-
e County and State aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
“ounty Sunday, a weekly newspaper and Jeffersonian Democrat, a

- shing Company at 500 Jeffers Street, City of DuBois, County and State

:/9, since which date said, the daily publication and the weekly
“ounty, and thata copy of the printed notice of publication is attached
!lshed in the regular editions of the paper on the following dates, viz: the

August A.D, 2009

{]y authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County
ian Dechrat, a weekly newspaper to verify the foregoing statement
ntergsted in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and
‘to time, place and character of publication are true. ’

ISHING COMPANY Publisher of

%% ?WEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
—

day of ciep‘l‘ , 2009
M ﬁﬂtj\) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial
NOTARY PUBLIC Connie L. Boot'ﬁ- Eﬁ;w Public

City of DuBois, Clearfield C
My Commission Expires Sept.%l.mzt(})lDS

nent of Advertising Cost

PUBLISHING COMPANY
Publisher of
PRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/
SONIAN DEMOCRAT

DuBois, PA

hl Spectrum Services, Inc.

e or advertisement
Pove stated dates

$313.65
__$7.50
$321.15

's Receipt for Advertising Costs

ounty Sunday, a week_ly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a
of the aforesaid advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the

_eet and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
ied 1879, Phone 814-371-4200
N PUBLISHING COMPANY
Publisher of

JUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

'roof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject

ATTORNEY FOR

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



PROCF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

NOTICE OF ACTION IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMONPLEAS
OF CLEARELELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2008-1939-CD

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

vS.

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON & METTHEW E.
JOHNSON

NOTICE TO: STEPHANIA M. JOHNSON
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROP-
ERTY ’

ALL THAT following described lot of ground situ-
ate, lying and being in PENN Township, County of
CLEARFIELD Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
bounded and limited as follows, to wit;

Your house (real estate) at 999 FRIENDLY
ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833, is
scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on OC-
TOBER 2, 2009 AT 10:00a.m., at the CLEAR-
FIELD County Courthouse to enforce the OCurt
judgment of $61,266.10 obtained by, CITIMORT-

On this 9th day of October AD 2009, before me, the subscr GAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE
in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A. Knj GROUP, INC. (the mortgagee), against your prop.

Sit. in PENN Township, County of CLEARFIELD,

Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of Clearﬁgld Cpunty, and State of Pennsylvania.
is a true copy of the notice or advertisement published in said publ Being Premises: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD,

issues of Week of October 9, 2009, Vol. 21, No. 41. And that all

¢ CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
| Improvements consist of residential property.

. |
this statement as to the time, place, and character of the publicatic Sold as the property of STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON .

& MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
TERMS OF SALE: The purchaser at the sale must '
take ten (10%) percent down payment of the bid
price or of the Sheriff's cost, whichever is higher,
at the time of the sale in the form of cash, money
order, or bank check. The balance must be paid

" within ten (10) days of the sale or the purchaser

- will lose the down money.

— Gary A. Knaresbo THE HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDER SHALL BE

Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Notary/Public{ "~

My Commission Explres COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Amy Mae Gardner, Notary Public
City of DuBois, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires May 28, 2013
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Brendan Booth

Full Spectrum Services, Inc.
400 Fellowship Rd, Suite 220
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

THE BUYER

Daniel Schmeig, Esquire

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
" Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 ¢
Attorney for Plaintiff
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ALL that certain lot or piece of ground stuate in
the Township of Penn, Ciearfield County, Penn-
sylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a post on line of public road,
thence South’seventy and one half (70 % de-
grees) degrees West three hundred forty-four
(344) feet to post on line of same public road;
thence North five and one half (5 Y2 degrees)
degrees East two hundred seventy-nine (279)
feet to a post on line now or formerly of G.L.
Wood; thence South sixty-two and one forth 62
% degrees) degrees East three hundred forty-
[four (344) feet to place of beginning. Containing

- one (1) acre, more or less.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN
Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M. John-
son, h/w, by Deed from Leo P. Krise, Sr. and
Florence L. Krise, h/w, and Christine A.
Spencer and Raymond L. Spencer, her hus-
band, dated 10/29/1998, recorded 10/30/1998
in Book 1981, Page 171.



Name and
Address l

CQs

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

of Sender
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address ' Postay '
Number |
1 STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON MUDQO, o
999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD g 2m b=
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 mm -nw
2 003
3 40& W_
S 28
4 m t o mm ’
- o0
ﬁ.ﬁgw 29yg ]
3 % ~S
%Gunn 533 _|
6 "
7 2
8
9
10
T
12 Re: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON JJN 188640 TEAM 4
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Employee) maximum indemnity payable for the reconstriction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail
' document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per

e




| A

7178 2417 6099 0035 8328

4/JIN

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-0000

--fold here (regular)

-- fold here (6x9)

--fold here (regular)
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¥ UNITEDSTATES.
j I POSTAL SERVICEe Home | He
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Track & Confirm

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6099 0035 8328 - — < j
Class: First-Class Mail® Track & Confirm —e

Service(s): Return Receipt Electronic Enter Label/Receipt Number.
Status: Delivered 1

Your item was delivered at 4:13 PM on September 1, 2009 in
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

Detailed Resulits:

* Delivered, September 01, 2009, 4:13 pm, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

* Notice Left, August 29, 2009, 10:58 am, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

* Processed through Sort Facility, August 27, 2009, 8:57 pm, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19176
* Acceptance, August 27, 20089, 4:50 pm, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

* Electronic Shipping Info Received, August 27, 2009

Notification Options

Return Receipt (Electronic)

Verify who signed for your item by email.

Site Map Customer Service Eorms Gov't Services Careers Privacy Policy erms of Use iness Customer Gal

i . £9e %4 hejaoosta (o iegastta Tenens
Copyright© 2009 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Data FOIA Eheeatvigg e ek ‘iﬁ? bisanaag) Mg

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do?strOrigTrackNum=... 10/23/2009



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE § E

PLAINTIFF CITIMORTGAGE, INC, §/B'M TO ABN AMRO CLEARFIELD County @
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. No. 2008-1939-CD
_ Our File #: 183640 @
DEFENDANT(S) STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTEW E. JOHNSON Type of Action
- Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
x*%p] FASE POST PROPERTY FOR STEPHANIE M.
JOHNSON, PER COURT ORDER*** Sale Date: OCTOBER 2, 2009
SERVE AT: 999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD

CURWENSVILLE, PA 1€833
SERVED

. —_ 0(
Served and made known to Si'q)ha-m?e m 3 srtwxow Defendant, on the in_ day of ("rz m ﬂ £/Z
2009 at 507 _, oclock £.m., at 999 Flieniche [eecs#d_, Cucwensulle, PA /233

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner descrited Yelow:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

‘x Other: /'?)OSTIN@

Description: Age Height W eight _____  Race Sex Other
I, o.M J/:L,{/S’ a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that 1 personally handed
a true and correct copy of the Natice of SherifP’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued-in the captioned cas datc
the address indicated above. %ONW LTH o N YLV ANl A
. Unotarial Seal
Sworn to and subscpbed Mariyn A Camobel, Notary Public
before me this <J day City Of Atcens, Blair County
of _ DT 2009 o0l My Commission Expires Dec 8, 2011
Notary: 3y: & Member, Penrsyivana Association of Notaries
NOT SERVED
**xx ATTEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
On the day of 200__, at o’clock __m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved ___ Unknown No Answer __— Vacant
1st attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: Time:
Other:
Swom to and subscribed
before me this day
of _ ,200.
Notary: By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - L.D. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Beulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814



p ’ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- DOCKET# 21001
NO:  08-1939-CD
PLAINTIFF:  CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: MATTHEW E. JOHNSON AND STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

»

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 7/8/2009

LEVY TAKEN 7/29/2009 @ 2:10 PM §Fg LE

POSTED 7129/2009 @ 2:05 PM ﬁ{ _’5
wke §i
SALE HELD

William A. Sha
SOLD TO Prothonotary/Clerk o

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS \

WRIT RETURNED 3/24/2010

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

8/11/2009 @ SERVED STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

SERVED STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL TO 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE,
PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70083230000335908089 SIGNED FOR BY MATT JOHNSON
~

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE
LEVY.

8/10/2009 @ 2.05PM SERVED MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SERVED MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT, AT CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, CLEARFIELD,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MATTHWE E. JOHNSON

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, OCTOER 1, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR OCTOBER 2, 2009 TO DECEMBER 4 2009, DUE TO AN ACTIVE HOLD.

@ SERVED

NOW, DECEMBER 3, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR DECEMBER 4, 2009 TO FEBRUARY 5, 2010, DUE TO ACTIVE HOLD.

@ SERVED

NOW, FEBRUARY 3, 2010 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TC STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
FEBRUARY 5, 2010 DUE TO LOSS MITIGATION, $394.74 WAS RECEIVED TO CURE THE DEFAULT.



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 21001
NO:  08-1939-CD
PLAINTIFF: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: MATTHEW E. JOHNSON AND STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
. . ______________________________________________________________________________________________________. |

SHERIFF HAWKINS $226.93

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

et



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/BM.TQ. 7\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

ABN AMRO MORTGAGE.GROUP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
INC.
> No. 2008-1939-CD
Vs. ‘
HANIE WRIT OF EXECUTION
STEP M. JOHNSON / (Mortgage Foreclosure)

MATTEW.E.. JOHNSON

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARE[EL].'I'..COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 999 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
' (See Legal Description attached)

~ Amount Due $61,266.10
o < Prothonotary costs 156.00
Interest from 6/27/09 to Sale $
Per diem $
Add’l Costs $3,001.21

Writ Total ‘ («)ﬂ’ /M/ $

OFFICE OF THE PROTQONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated ..... 7]8'@' .................

(SEAL)

Received this writ this &‘ day
of S\ AD.

188640 AL ODY AM

s N o A ]
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~
. LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows: '

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one half (70 1/2 degrees) degrees West
three hundred forty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road; thence North five and one half (5 1/2
degrees) degrees East two hundred seventy-nine (279) feet to post on line now or formerly of G. L. Wood; thence
South sixty-two and one fourth (62 1/4 degrees) degrees East three hundred forty-four (344) feet to place of
beginning. Containing one (1) acre, more or less.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M. Johnson,
h/w, by Deed from Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, h/w and Chkristine A.
Spencer and Raymond L. Spencer, her husband, dated 10/29/1998, recorced
10/30/1998 in Book 1981, Page 171.

Premises being: 99 FRIENDLEY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Tax Parcel No. F10-000-00101



| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL DIVISION

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M to ABN AMRO *
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., *

Plaintiff * [N

VS. * 'O:~08-1§/3’9-CD

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, *
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, *

Defendants *

ORDER

NOW, this 2" day of March, 2009, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

Complaint upon the Defendant STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON by:

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
' County Legal Journal; |
2. By first class mail to 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA
16833;
3. By certified mail, returni“-re-'céiﬁpt ‘_ﬁéq'u,'é;éﬂte'd to 999 Friendly Acres
Road, Curwensville, PA 16833: and |
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as to
999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville}," PA 16833
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publicaﬁon and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who.will file '

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

-‘BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman
‘FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

. I heraby certify this to 68 a true President Judge

and attested copy of the original

' statement filed in this case.

MAR 03 2009

(tee LB

Prothonptary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest,




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION - - - COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 9 %@W\ O Agent
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STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 3. Service Type
[ Certified Mall [ Express Mall

[ Reglstered O Return Recaipt for Merchandis:

O Insured Mail 0 C.OD.
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- . REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON NO. 08-1939-CD

NOW, March 23, 2010, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Matthew E. Johnson And
Stephanie M. Johnson to public venue or outcry at which time and place 1 sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for
the sum of $394.74 and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

RDR 15.00

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 61,266.10
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE 6.60 FROM TO
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES -
MILEAGE 6.60 PROTH SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggsMTl\ﬂcS;EION 7.89 FORECLOSURE FEES
L ANDBILLS ' E'gg ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 22 00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 6.60 MISCELLANEOUS 3,001.21
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT 394.74 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $64,307.31
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 243.25
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $226.93 LIEN SEARCH 200.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 226.93
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 189.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 156.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 80.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,095.18

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



-

Fax_from

! 2155638656
16-81-89 16:13 Pg:

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in

Forsclosure Manager Pepnsylvania and New Jersey.

October 1, 2009

Office of the Shenff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 Morth Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Atin: Real Estate Departiment

Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. v.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
Court No. 2008-1939-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scieduled for October 2, 2009 due to the following: Active Hold.

The Property is to be relisted for the December 4, 2009 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very Truly Yours, '

REGINALD SMITH for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 188640



Fax from : 12-83-89 18:32 Pg:

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

December 3, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. v.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
Court No. 2008-1939.CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for December 4, 2009 due to the following; Active Hold.

The Property is to be relisted for the February 5, 2010 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
TOBY BJORKMAN for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 188640



#2-83-18 12:29 Pg:

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

: Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

February 3, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

. Re: CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP. INC. v.

STEPHANIE M, JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
Court No. 2008-1939-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for February 5, 2010 due to the following: Loss Mitigation,

$394.74 was received in consideration of the stay.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please return the original Writ of Execution to the Prothonotary as soon as
possible. In addition, please forward a copy of the cost sheet pertaining to this sale
to our office via facsimile to 215-567-0072 or regular mail at your earliest

convenience.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 188640



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

- Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE 7\ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
GROUP, INC. CIVIL DIVISION
vs. > NO. 2008-1939-CD

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

To the PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matte-:

Amount Due

Interest from 06/27:21:09 to Sale
Per diem $10.07

Adc’l Costs

Writ Total

Note: Please attach description of Property.

PHS # 188640

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

$61,266.10
$
$6,178.82

$ )
costs 900

Atterney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

(] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ Frarcis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

(] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

(] Judizh T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[1 Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

(L] Jenine R. Davey, =sq., Id. No. 87077

(L] Lauren R. Tabas, 3sq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

(] Jay B. Jones, Esq. Id. No. 86657

(] Feter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

(] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[ Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

(] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[[] Zcurtenay R. Dun, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Ardrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
GROUP, INC. :

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. : NO. 2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON :

Defeadant(s)

‘CERTIFICATION

The undersigned atome)} hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises zre not subject tc the pravisions of Act 91 because:

the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage
ths premises is non-ownzr occupied
ths premises is vacant

Act 91 procedures have bzen fulfilled

()
()
()
)

X

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By: g///

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

(] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

(] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

(] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

(] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

(] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[ Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

(] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

(] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

(] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

(] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

%}Zourtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. :
* Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
v . NO.2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Defendant(s) PHS # 188640

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B'/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.,, Plaintiff in the above action, by the
undersigned attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concemir.2 the
real property located at 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

STEPHANIE M., JOHNSON 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the rezl property to be scid:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien an the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interst in the property and whose inter=st may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None.



.

T+ Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may

be affected bv the salz:
Name

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

Internal Revenue Service Advisory
U.S. Departmeant of Justice

Michael C. Cclville, Esquire,
United States Attorney

Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

1000 Liberty Avenue Room 704
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Western District of PA
633 U.S. Post Office & Courthouse
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

I verify that the statements made in tkis affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge cr information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn fa'sification to authorities.

/<

August M. 2010

=

By: | .

Attorney for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

(] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

(] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

(_] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

[ Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

(] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

(] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[_] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

[[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




= AN EHNT
WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) ({ O J
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 -

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE ™~ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
GROUP, INC. CIVIL DIVISION

vs. > NO. 2008-193¢-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON _/

Commonwealth of Per.nsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due 361.266.10
Prothonotary costs 700

Interest from 06/27/2009 to Sale 3

Per diem $10.07

Add’l Costs $6.178.82

Writ Total

(‘)‘”’I q- /4?27 —

C-FFICE OF THE FROTHOUNDTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COLNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated 8\ | LQ\ 1O

(SEAL)

PHS # 188640
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(54 '

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one half (70 1/2) degrees West three
hundred forty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road; thence North five and one half (5 1/2)
degrees East two hundred seventy-nine (279) feet to post on line now or formerly of G. L. Wood; thence
South sixty-two and one fourth (62) degrees East three hundred forty-four (344) feet to place of beginning,
Containing one (1) acre, more or less.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M. Johnson, h/w, by
Deed from Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, h/w and Christine A. Spencer and Raymond L.
Spencer, her husband, dated 10/29/1998, recorded 10/30/1998 in Book 1981, Page 171.

Premises being: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

Tax Parcel No. 125-F10-000-00101



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCIIMIEG, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff
V.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff

oﬁ?

William A. Shaws
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courls

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2608-1939-CD

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court for

an Order directing service of the Notice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defendant,

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, by certified mail and regular mail to 999 FRIENDLY ACRES

ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833, and posting 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD,




CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and in support thercof avers the following:

1.

A Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involved herein has been scheduled for
DECEMBER 3, 2010.

Pennsylvania Rulc of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendants
be served with a notification cf Sheriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) days prior to the
scheduled sale date.

Attempts to serve Defendant with the Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as
indicated by the Return of Service attached herero as Exhibit "A".

Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasenable Investigation se:ting forth the specific

inquiries made and the results therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the

Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular maii to 999

FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and posting 999 FRIENDLY

ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, ?A 16833.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By:

Lawrence T. Rhelgf, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. Wo. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Ic. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. Nc. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. IHo. 90134
Carisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., 1d. Mo. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCIHMIEG, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 Attorney for Plaintiff
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., I1d. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. §1760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : NO. 2008-1939-CD

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 3129.2, it is necessary in
a foreclosure action for the Sheriff or Process Server to serve upon the Defendant Notice of the
Sale of the mortgaged premises. Specifically, Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.2 (c) provides in applicable
part as follows:

The written notice shall be prepared by the plaintiff, shall contain the same information as



the handbills or may consist of the handbill and shall be served at least thirty days before
the sale on all persons whose names and addresses are set forth in the affidavit required
by Rule 3129.1.

(D Service of the Notice shall be made:
(1) upon a defendant...
(A) by the sheriff or by a competent adult in the manner prescribed by
Rule 402 (a) for the service of original process upon a defendant,
or

(B) by the plaintiff mailing a copy of the manner prescribed by Rule
403 to the addresses set forth in the affidavit; or

(C)  if service cannot be made as provided in the subparagraph (A) or
(B), the notice shall be served pursuant to special order of court as
prescribed by Rule 430, except that if original process was served
pursuant to a special order of court under Rule 430 upon the
defendant in the judgment, the notice may be served upon that
defendant in the manner provided by the order for service of
original process without further application to the court.

Because the whereabouts of Defendant, MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, are
unknown, a reasonable investigation of their last known address was made in accordance with -
Pa.R.C.P. 430(a).

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 430 (a) provides as follows:

(a) If service cannot be made under the applicable rule the Plaintiff may move
the court for a special order directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation
which has becn made to determine the whereabouts of the defendant and the
reasons why service cannot be made.

Note: A Sheriff’s Return or Affidavit of Service of "not found" or the fact
that a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding address is
insufficient evidence of concealment. Gonzales vs.Polis, 238 Pa.Super. 362, 357
A.2d 580 (1976). Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known address
requires a good faith effort to discover the correct address. Adoption of Walker,
468 Pa. 165, 360 A.2d 603 (1976).

An illustration of good faith effort to locate the defendant includes (1)
inquiries of postal authorities including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of relatives, neighbors, friends
and employers of the defendant and (3) examinations of local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax records and motor vehicle records.



As indicated by the attached Affidavit of Return of Service, marked hereto as
Exhibit "A", the Process Server has been unable to serve the Notice of Sale.
A good faith cffort to discover the whereabouts of the Defendant has been made

as evidenced by the attached Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation, marked as Exhibit "B".



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the

Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 999

FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and posting 999 FRIENDLY

ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

Respectfully submitted,

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By:

Lawrence {_B¥€lan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 42205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. Nc. 69849

- Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. Nc. 58745

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. Nc. 93237
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 262331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86557

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No. 60134
Chrisovalanate P. Fliakos, Esq , 1d. No. 94620
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff



: AFFIDAVIY OF SERVICE (FHLMC) 3
PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNﬁ,f»", ,
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/BM TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE /7/
GROUP, INC. PHS # 188640 @)‘),
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ kxc ‘Q?
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON COURT NO.: 2008-1939-CD
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SERVE MATTHEW E. JOHNSON AT:
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

TYPE OF ACTION
XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
SALE DATE: 12/03/2010

SERVED

Served and made known to _ MATTHEW E. JOHNSON |, Defendant on the ___dayof ,20__ at
,oclock . M., at , in the manner described below:
__ Defendant personally served.
—_ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
—— Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
— Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
— Agent or person in charge of Defendar:t's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

Other:

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other

1, » & competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally
handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Szle in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned
case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of , 20

Notary: By:
- +h 0 NOT SERVED

Onthe_28dayof _SEPT 2010 at_71%%lock _PM., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
__Vacant __ Does Not Exist __Moved __Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
XNoAnsweron ‘1’48110 at_B'4o Am: _fL!;\O/IO at 8110 PM
__Service Refused

Other:

Swom to and subscrjbed

b?f e me this § day 5 DmMm.€Lus

) . y: ; ‘ -

Notary: ' W ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq. 1d. No. 62695
Danicl G. Schmicg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romane, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Shectal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

CNor

_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notartal Seal Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., 1d. No. 93337
\m Nom H‘ﬁc Vivek Snvastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331
m‘ A' Bbif y Juy B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Blair Twp., County Peter ). Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No, 61791
My Commission Eﬂ)h'es March 31, 2011 Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

les isov: i
Pennsylvania A=<n=iation of Notar Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., 1d. No. 94620
Member, ¥ Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esg., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Brambletl, Esq., Id, No. 208375
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Bivd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

{215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 188640
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP /.
Subject: Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson @

Current Address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833 @
Property Address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833
Mailing Address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833

I, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, an
investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) was conducted and

the following has been discovered:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Qur search verified the following information to be true and correct
Stephanie M. Johnson - xxx-xx-6985
Matthew E. Johnson - xxx-xx-6080

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson - A review of the credit reporting
agencies provided no employment information.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson
reside(s) at: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office searched directory assistance databases, which indicated that Stephanie M.
Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson reside(s) at: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville,
PA 16833. On 10-06-10 our office made several telephone calls to the subjacts’ phone
number (814) 236-2876 and received the following information: answering machine.

III. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 10-06-10 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Joseph E. Tubbs
(814) 236-1199, 1010 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833: spoke with an
unidentified female who confirmed that Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson
reside(s) at 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833.

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 10-06-10 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: Stephanie M. Johnson - 999 Friendly Acres Road 999, Curwensville, PA
16833 & Matthew E. Johnson - Penn Area, Penn, PA 15675.
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B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses
on file.

V. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 10-06-10 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
Stephanie M. Johnson & Matthew E. Johnson.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMA.TION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Stephanie M. Johnson ~ 07-27-1973
Matthew E. Johnson - 09-1973
B. AKA.
Stephanie E. Johnson; Stephanie M. Bennett
Matthew J. Johnson .

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced fo= the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject res:des at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. [ am aware that if any of
the foregoing states made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to

the Pew C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
/K /

AFFIANT /e Coql@

Sworn to and subscribed befcre me this A 2—» day of % , 2! )tO

The above information is obtained from available public records
and we are only lLiable for the costof the affidavit. IND

ENID ESTRADA
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Bxpires 12/6/2011



VERIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in
this action, that he is authorized te take the verification and that the statements made in the
foregoing Motion for Servicc of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned also understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \0 4 {O

LawrkfeT. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337 /
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., I1d. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO

Attorney for Plaintiff

MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
V. CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON NO. 2008-1939-CD
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice
of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification
of Service and Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, postage
prepaid to the following interested parties on the date indicated below.



STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Date: lO\t% (0

Lawrence T. Phefan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. €2205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 5§745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. Ne. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., 1d. No. £4439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. Ho. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 235047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMBRO NO. G8-1939-CD
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff
VS
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Defendants

* Ok X X X X %
f

ORDER

NOW, this 25 day of October, 2010, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
NOTICE OF SALE upon the Defendant MATTHEW E. JOHNSON by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal
Journal;
2. By first class mail to the following address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville,
PA 16833;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following address: 999 Friendly
Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as 999 Friendly
Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833 .
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the date
of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file Affidavits

of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

%-9;-17% BY THE COURT,
wmlam A Shaw W"‘J’"’LWM

Jonctary/Clerk of Cousis RIC J. AMMERMAN

3¢C /Q”g Srivastavo. dent Judge




Phelan Hallinan & Schmle% LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq ’Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmie E Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, sq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Es% Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani sq., Id. No, 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

Vivek Srivastava, Esq 1d. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id: No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcah s% Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Splvac 5q., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq '1d. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, ESqN Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq 1d No. 206779

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id No. 208375
1617 JFK Boulevard Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., S/B/M ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff,

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants

i

6 =it RN
MI@};@%‘ Cc
OCT 29

‘ ‘{/ tilliam A Snavs

pProtisnotary/Clek of Couris

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2008-1939-CV

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON on 10/5/2010 at 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD,
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 in accordance with the Order of Court dated 3/2/2009. The
property was posted on 10/12/2010. Publication was advertised in THE PROGRESS on
10/8/2010 & in CLEARFIELD LEGAL JOURNAL on 10/8/2010.



The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unsworn fzlsification to authorities.

FHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

' Ev: /W

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Jadith T. Romano, Esquire

Shestal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Lzuren R. Tabas, Esquire

Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esquire

Jaime McGuinness, Esquire

Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire

Jostua I. Goldman, Esquire

Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id No. 206779
Increw C. Bramblett, Esq., Id No. 208375

Atterneys for Plaintiff

Dated: October 27, 2010



. MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

" NOTICEOF

TAX
. PARCEL#125-F10-000-00101

~ NOTICEOF
SHERIFF'SSALE
INTHE COURT
OF COMMONPLEAS
OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
NO.2008-1939-CC
CITIMORTGAGE, INC., -
S/B/MTO ABNAMRO

VS.

STEPHANIEM. JOHNSON &
MATTHEW E.JOHNSON
NOTICETO:

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

SHERIFF'S SALE

OF REALPROPERTY

Being Premises:

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD,

CURWENSVILLE, PA16E33

Being in Township of Penn,
County of CLEARFIELD Commcn-
wealthof Fennsylvania

Improvements consist of -esiden-
tialproperty.
Soldasthe property of
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
&MATTHEW E. JOHNECN
Your house (real estale) at 999
FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CUR-
WENSVILLE, PA 16833 is sched- *
uled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale
on DECEMBER 3, 2010 at 10:00
AM. at the CLEARFIELD County
Courthouse to enforce tae Court
Judgment of $61 ,266.10 ob-,
tained by, CITIMORTGAZSE, INC. |
S/B/M TO ABN AMFRC MCRT- !
GAGE GROUP, INC. (tre mortge-
gee), againstthe aboveoramises.

PHELAN HALLINAN

& SCHMIEG, LLP

Attomey for Plaintiff

10:8-1d-b “

PRDOF OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COJNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this ___14th day of _ October a5 20 10 ,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
Sta'e, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, depos2s and says that she is tre President of The
Progressive Publisning Company, lac., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in: the County of
Clearfield and Stat2 of P21nsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of October 8, 2010

Anc that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice o;
advertising, and that all of the allegaticns of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publication are t-ue.

‘-fo/o/u/!/'

Sworn and subscribed to beforg me the day and year aforesaid.

WWabeoor

Notary Public (/] U Clearfield, Pa.

Charyl J. Robison, Notary Public
Ciearfield 3oro, Clearfield County

EALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notzrial Seal

My Cormmission Expires Oct 31, 2011

Member, Pennsyivania Associstion of Notaries




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

On this 8th day of October AD 2010, before me, the subscrib
in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A. Kna!
Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of Clearfield County,.;'
is a true copy of the notice or advertisement published in said pubhg
issues of Week of October 8, 2010, Vol. 22, No.41.And that all of th

. . !
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAWY
NO. 2008-1939-CD

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., S/B/M TO ABN
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. vs.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON & MATTHEW
E. JOHNSON NOTICE TO: STEPHANIE
M. JOHNSON

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL
PROPERTY"

Being Premises: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES
ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
Being in Township of Penn, County of
CLEARFIELD Commonwealth of Pennsyl-
vania TAX PARCEL#125-F| 0-000-00101
Improvements consist of residential prop-
erty.

Sold as the property of STEPHANIE M.
JOHNSON & MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Your house (real estate) at 999 FRIENDLY )
ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA

16833 is scheduled to be sold at the Sher-

iffs Sale on DECEMBER 3, 2010 at 10:00

AM. at the CLEARFIELD County Court-

house to enforce the Court Judgment of

$61,266.10 obtained by, CITIMORTGAGE,
INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE —,
GROUP, INC. (the mortgagee), against the
above premises.
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP Attor-
ney for Plaintiff

/4/%

Gary A”Knaresboro
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal i
Am. *4ae Gardner, Notary Public
Ch ‘uBois, Clearfield County
My Cc - -an Explres May 28, 2013 i
Member, ... v ania Assoclation of Notaries

Brendan Booth

Full Spectrum Services, Inc.
400 Fellowship Road

Suite 220

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M to ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS,
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON,
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON,
Defendants

NO. 08-1939-CD

* * * % * * *

ORDER
NOW, this 2™ day of March, 2009, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

Complaint upon the Defendant STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON by:

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journat:
2. By first class mail to 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA
16833;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to 999 Friendly Acres
Road, Curwensville, PA 16833:; and
| 4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this he-ein action as to
999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effec-ive upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
I heraby certify this to be a true President Judge

and altested copy of the original
. statement filed in this case.

MAR 03 2009

e Lt B
Attest, =77 Prothonotary/
LTI Clerk of Courts




NWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notartal Sea!
Elizabeth A. Ventre, Notary Public

Bialr Twp., Blair County

My Commission Expires March 31, 2011
‘Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles
o
= g

A\

AFFICAVIT OF SERVICE (FHLMC)

PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRD MORTGAGE

GROUP, INC. PHS # 188640
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ kxc
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON COURT NO.: 2008-1939-CD

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SERVE STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON AT:

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707 o
#**PLEASE POST PROPERTY PER COURT ORDER#**

SERVED ) .
Served and made known to _STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON Defendant on the _[_;_day of () C [ .20 £ QJat

AL 3Y, oclock @ M., atﬂ?ﬂz&%% the manner described below:
__Defendant personally served. Gopf WW S o~

__ Adult family member with whom Defendan:(s) reside(s). ’
Relationship is
_ Adultin charge of Defendant's resxdence who refused to give name or relationship.
___Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
___Agent or person in charge of Defendant's of’ice or usual place of business.

_ an officer of said Defencant's company.
; é Other: Z? E@ .

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other

TYPE OF ACTION
XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
SALE DATE: 12/03/2010

I, , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally
handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned
case on the date and at the address indicated abcve.

Sworn to and subscribed ’
before me this \ ay .
of *
6 \JQ)IE%,Y Wm\

NOT SERVED

day of ,20_ ,at__ o'clock _. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

__Vacant __Does Not Exist _ Moved __Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
___No Answer on at ; at
__Service Refused

Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of 20 By:

Notary: " ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., I1d. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmicg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760
Jenine R, Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esg., 1d. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., 1d. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq,, 1d. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq,, Id, No. %0134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakes, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq,, Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Brumblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Q!



Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Address 1 One Penn Center at Suburban, Suite 1400
of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103
- - Qo om
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7178 2417 3039 0069 145€

3/SPL
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-000

--fold here (regular)

-- fold here (6x9)

--fold here (regular)



USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 of 1

IS

3 o

A

UNITED STATES
P

POSTAL SERVICE» dome | Hep | Signin
‘o a2 T e e ORI e L D e e R ek i A S am - L P ras e Y B e T mAAzEeRs et i T e e S am s L T a D 2ae] e e T ;;‘CK ;&:‘"c‘grj;;i:é-"“ - - FAQS‘ -

Track & Confirm

Search Results

’ Label/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6(99 0069 1456 e - . -
Class: First-Class Mail® . Track & Confirm :
Service(s;: Return Receipt Electroric Enter _abel/Feceirt Number.
Status: Delivered R o
Your item was delivered at 4:40 pm on October 0€, 2010 in RIS
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833. —

Detailed Results:

+ Delivered, October 08, 2010, 4:40 pm, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

* Notice Left, October 07, 2010, 10:23 am, CURWENSVILLE, PA 15833

* Arrival at Unit, October 07, 2010, 7:29 am, CURWENSVILLE, PA “6833
+ Electronic Shipping Info Received, October 05, 2010

Notification Options

Track & Confirm by email
Get current event information or updztes for you: item sent to you or cthers by email. Ga>
Return Receipt (Electronic)

Verify who signed for your item by email. ( Go >

Site Map Customer_Service Forms, Gov't Servees careers
D, !

Copyright© 2010 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EE®D DJata FOIA

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do?strOrigTrackNum=... 10,27/2010



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. :

Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V. :  CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON : No.: 2008-1939-CD
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON :

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Cextifred Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto ibit “AZ

] Lawrencgff. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
j¥. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
G. Schmieg, Esq., I1d. No. 62205
ele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
(J Judith T. Romano, Esq., 1d. No. 58745
[ Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[ Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

er J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
& Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No. 90134
[ Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[[]Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047
[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
[] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
\ Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: ”

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present

at the sale.
MOV 18 Q%

William A. Shaw
esthonotary/Clerk of Co!

PHS # 188640
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmie%, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

‘Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bizdford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, ES%, Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Es%_, Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id No. 208375
Allison Wells, Esq. Id No. 309519

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff,

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Defendants

SFILED ¥ee-
") 16:32

un

NAV 30 2010
William A. Sha@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 08-1939-CD

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON on 11/1/2010 in accordance with the Order of Court dated
10/25/2010. The property was posted on 11/3/2010. Publication was advertised in THE
PROGRESS on 11/5/2010 & in LEGAL JOURNAL on 11/12/2010.



The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINA HMIEG, LLP

By:
Lawrence T.
Francis S, ] i
Daniel GZSchmieg, Esquire

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire

Judith T. Romano, Esquire

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esquire

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire

Laurzn R. Tabas, Esquire .
Vivek Srivastava, Esquire

Jay B. Jones, Esquire

Andrew L. Spivack, Esq.,

Petzr J. Mulcahy, Esquire

Jaime McGuinness, Esquire
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esquire
Joshua I. Goldman, Esquire

Courtenay R. Dunn, Es}g.,

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq.,

Allison Wells, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: November 29, 2010



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMBRO
MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff

NO. 08-1939-CD

VS

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
Defendants

& & * * *F A *

ORDER

NOW, this 25" day of October, 2010, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
NOTICE OF SALE upon the Defendant MATTHEW E. JOHNSON by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal
Journal;
2. By first class mail to the following address: 999 Friendly Acres Road, Curwensville,
PA 16833,;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following address: 999 Friendly
Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as 999 Friendly
Acres Road, Curwensville, PA 16833 .
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the date
of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file Affidavits

of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

¥ Vet < S o &wﬁ ngm nﬁ@ FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
O J\‘ ii lCF .
Wmmeﬂ|aﬁ s e President Judge

act 26 200
/s

B promonotafv/
o Glerk of Gourte

Aﬁest- T
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NOTICEQF-
SHERIFF'S SALE"
INTHECOURT

OF COMMONPLEAS "«

PENNSYLVANIA
NO.2008-1939-CD
CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
TaxParcel - .

No. 125-F10-000-00101
Improvements consist of residen-
tial property.

Soldasthe property of
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
&MATTHEWE. JOHNSON
Your house (real estate) at 999
FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CUR-
WENSVILLE, PA 16833 is sched-
uled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale
on DECEMBER 3, 2010 AT 1 0:00
AM. at the CLEARFIELD County
Courthouse to enforce the Court
Judgment of $61,266.10 ob-
| tained by, CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,
S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORT-
GAGE GROUP, INC. (the mortga-
gee), against the above premises.

" OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY, "~ |

|
i

PROOF oF PUBLICATION
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
| S/B/MTOABN
AMROMORTGAGE" COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
GROUP, INC. , 12
VS. O th
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON bef n this th_ day of _ November +AD.20_10
&MATTHEWE. JOHNSON étore me, the subscriber a Notary Public in and for said County and
NOTICETO: State

.  de says that she is the President of The
SALEOF Progressive Pubnshmg Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
ggﬁggzcr)n;i:sizy Progrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, ang established April 5. 1913, and
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 that the annexed ig a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
1B_e|ng|n}he said publication in
ownship of Penn,
County of CLEARFIELD

PHELANHALLINAN 3 P Explres Oct. 31, 2011
| &SCHMIEG, LLp : Member, Pennsytvania AS$805Ia110n of Notaria
Il Attomey for Plaintiff I
‘ 11:5-1d-b |}

b L
@ary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Brendan Booth

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Publc
Amy Mae Gardner, Notary Pu
Cityy of DuBois, Clearfield County

My Commiz sicn Expires May 28, 2013

Member, Penngyivania Association of Notaries ,

Full Spectrum Service, Inc.
400 Fellowship Road, Suite 220
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

.

Notarial Seal
Elizabeth A. Ventre, Notary Pubiic

Blair Twp., Blair County

Commission Expires March 31, 2011

‘'Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

3 -

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE (FHLMC)

PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE
GROUP, INC. PHS # 188640
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM!/ kxc
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON COURT NO.: 2008-1939-CD
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
SERVE MATTHEW E. JOHNSON AT: TYPE OF ACTION
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707 SALE DATE: 12/03/2010
**PLEASE RUSH**PLEASE POST PROPERTY **

. SERVED 20
Served and made known to _MATTHEW E. JOHNSON , Defendant on the day of ,20 10, at

J:M0, oclock £ M., at_999 Fi€mpL y fenes Rl , in the manner described below:

___Defendant personally served.
__ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
_ Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
___Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in whizh Defendant(s) reside(s).
__ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

XOthcr: YosTinge of Doaumen!

Description: Age Height Weight Race _ Sex Other

I, DyM. £ il (S ,acompetent aduit, 'being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally
handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned

case on the date and at the address indicated ab=ve.

Sworn to and sybscribed
befgre me ghis day
of ] .

20 .
aﬁ&ﬂﬁ .\Iu(hfy: NOT SERVED

. _dayof - ,201® ,at __._o'clock,” M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
__ Vacant __Does Not Exist __Moved __ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
__No Answer on at ; at
__ Service Refused

Other:

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of .20 .

On

__ By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Lawrence T, Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., I8. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmicg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Brudford, Esq., 1d. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R, Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Peter J. Muleahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esg., 1d. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P, Fliakes, Esq., 1d. No. 94620
Joshua 1. Goldman, Esqg., . No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779

Andrew C. Brambilett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philudelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000




Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Address l One Penn Center at Suburban, Suite 1400 \
of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
Number
1 *#*** MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
2 P oo —
m MID_M_ b
3 I :n ﬁl.m W
039
= Dm a2 — |
4 T N
_ 4 d: 88 ——
5 § W gg
~ N o .
6 Y N/@V ‘“W 29y T
“ ~8 =
Qumn oS =
7 b 5 Lpoan
8 T <&
9 TTT R
10 *KKK _||
11 *k KK
12 h
Ak KK
13
kKK
7 T 5 T\ Ay R E
15 RE: MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
PHS#188640
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Employee)

SPL




USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 of 1

UNITED STATES
>

POSTAL SERVICEe Home | Help | Sign in
v‘\; o o o e . J
I Track & Confirm FAQs
Track & Confirm
Search Results
Label/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6099 0071 0300 e
Expected Delivery Date: November 4, 2010 Track & Confirm N—
Class: First-Class Mail® Enter Label/Receipt Number.
Service(s): Return Receipt Electronic T T
Status: Delivered
. . N Go>
Your item was delivered at 8:26 am on Novema2e- 08, 201J in
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.
Detailed Results:
* Delivered, November 08, 2010, 8:26 am, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
¢ Notice Left, November 03, 2010, 9:01 am. CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
* Acceptance, November 01, 2010, 5:08 pm, FHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
¢ Electronic Shipping Info Received, November 01, 2010
Notification Options L
Track & Confirm by email .
Get current event information or updates for vou- item sert to you or others by email.
Return Receipt (Electronic)
Verify who signed for your item by email. { Go> !
v
. Site Map Customer Service Forms Gov't Services Careers Privacy Policy Terms of Use Business Sustomrer Galeway
i X . thedd bepvedian A Inyeedoievia
Copyright© 2010 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EED Data FOIA thre /D) et sk @ by rete bav

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do?strOrigTrackNum=... 11/29/2010



7178 2417 6099 0071 0300

3/SPL

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-0000

--fold here (regular)

-- fold here (6x9)

--fold here (regular)
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- ""!K IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

'\
X

DOCKET# 21230
NO:  08-1939-CD

PLAINTIFF:  CITIMORTGAGE, INC S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

VS.

DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON AND MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 8/16/2010

LEVY TAKEN 9/23/2010 @ 11:30 AM
POSTED 9/23/2010 @ 11:30 AM
SALE HELD

SOLD TO E: E,
A

1A %25(

(Al
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS 6 603
WRIT RETURNED 8/3/2011 William A. Shay

eromonoany/Clerk of

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

10/11/2010 @ 2:05PM SERVED MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

SERVED MATTHEW E. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 998 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
10/18/2010 @ SERVED STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON '

SERVED STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD,
CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70083230000335909000. CERT RETD UNCLAIMED 10/18/10

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE
LEVY.

@ SERVED

NOW, NOVEMBER 23, 2010 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE
SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 3, 2010 TO FEBRUARY 4, 2011, DUE TO SERVICE OF NOS.

@ SERVED

- NOW, FEBRURY 3, 2011 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED

FOR FEBRUARY 4, 2011 TO APRIL 1, 2011, DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

@ SERVED

NOW, MARCH 30, 2011 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
APRIL 1, 2011 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.



g
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 21230
NO:  08-1939-CD
PLAINTIFF: CITIMORTGAGE, INC S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
vs.
DEFENDANT: STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON AND MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
e

SHERIFF HAWKINS $243.24

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




CoLen WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

v Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE -~  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
.\
GROUR, INC. ] CIVIL DIVISION
v, B __ > NO. 2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON , CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON ; _

-Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $61,266.10
Prothonotary costs 700
Interest from 06/27/2009 to Sale : $
Per diem $10.07
Add’l Costs $6,178.82
Writ Total $
( ) ' “ ..—
OFFICE OF THE PRO OTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Dated 8\ 'L.Q\ 1O
(SEAL) - i
PHS # 188640

Received this writ this ldM da
f_Em%v_Sk: A.D._ 20O\ Y

A3 AMBM
Oode. . Hayfobs '
Shenff%cbwm 6\5&9’3‘@&@”)\ “
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Township of Penn, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on line of public road, thence South seventy and one hzlf (70 1/2) degrees West three
hundred forty-four (344) feet to post on line of same public road; thence North five and one half (5 1/2)
degrees East two hundred seventy-nine (279) feet to post on line now or formerly of G. L. Wood; thence
South sixty-two and one fourth (62) degrees East three hundred forty-four (344) feet to place of beginning.
Containing one (1) acre, more or less. -

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Matthew E. Johnson and Stephanie M. J ohpson, h/w, by
Deed from Leo P. Krise, Sr. and Florence L. Krise, h/w and Christine A. Spencer and Raymond L.
Spencer, her husband, dated 10/29/1998, recorded 10/30/1998 in Book 1981, Page 171.

Premises beirig: 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

Tax Parcel No. 125-F10-000-00101



NAME MATTHEW E. JOHNSON

NOW, August 03, 2011, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and lega! notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbilis posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on April 01, 2011, | exposed the within described real estate of Stephanie

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NO. 08-1939-CD

M. Johnson And Matthew E. Johnson to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the
highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR
SERVICE
MILEAGE
LEVY
MILEAGE
POSTING
CSDS
COMMISSION

POSTAGE
HANDBILLS

DISTRIBUTION

ADVERTISING

ADD'L SERVICE

DEED

ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED COSTS

15.00
15.00

6.00
15.00

6.00
15.00
10.00

0.00
14.24
15.00
25.00
15.00
15.00

12.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

40.00

$243.24

0.00
$0.00

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 10.0700
FROM 06/27/201C TO 04/01/2011

ATTORNEY FEES
PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED

FORECLOSURE FEES

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEQUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
ASSESSMENT FEE
LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

61,266.10
2,799.46

6,178.82

40.00

$70,284.38

258.26

200.00

0.00

243.24
216.00

176.00
80.00

$1,173.49

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF
COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET - SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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l Complete ltems1 2, and 3 Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

‘ A. Signature '

1. Article Addressed to:

STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

X O Agent
[ Addressee ' l
B. Recelved by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery ' |
D. Is delivery address different from item 12 O3 Yes . X
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No , ‘
r"’—_\
/O/E 4
3. g%ceType ’ f
Certified Mail [ Express Mall -
(O Reglstered O Retum Recelpt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O C.OD. e .
4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fes) OYes .

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

-on8 3230 0003 3590 9000

I 1117ps Form 381 1! Febiuary 2004’ { !’ Domestic Return Recelpt

102595-02-M-1540 S
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Fax from

11-23-18 14:25  Pg:
Phelan Hallinan & Sclunieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedyv Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

. Representing Lenders in

Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania end New Jerzev

Noveniber 23, 2010
Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield Connty Courthouse

1 Nonth Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Artn: Read Estate Departinient
Fax Number: §14-765-5015

Re:. CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/‘M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. v.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVILLE, PA 168323-7707
No.: 2008-1939-CD

Dear Sir/Madanz

Please Postpone the Sheniff Sale of the above referenced aropeny, which Is
scheduled for Deceniber 3, 2010 due to the following: Service of NOS.

The Propeny is to be relisted for the February 4, 2011 Sheriff Sale,
Thauk vou for vour cooperation in this matter.

Verv Tnaly Yours,
David Tran for
Phelan Hallinan & Schnieg, I1P

PHS # 1535640




Fax from

8Z2-83-11 11:26 Pg:

Phelan Hallinan & Schumieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Keimedy Bowlevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: 215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclozure Manager Pennzylvania and New Jersev
Febrary 3, 2011

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Atz Real Estate Departmient
Fax Nuniber: §14-765-5915

Re:  CITIMORTGAGE, INC. §/'B'M TO ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. v.
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON and MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVILLE. PA 16833-7707
No.: 2008-1939CD

Dear SirMadan:

. Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced propery, which is
scheduled for February 4, 2011 dueto the following: Bankmprey.

The Propenty Is to be relisted for the April 1. 2011 Sheriff Sale.
Thank vou for vour cooperation in this matter.

Verv Traly Yours,
Matthew Balitzky for
Phelan Hallinan & Schuieg, I11P

PHS # 133644
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Fax from :@ 08860099 63-38-11 11:56 Pg: 1

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, 1..1..P.
Onc Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 Jokn F. Kennedy Boulevard

' Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvama and New Jersey
March 29,2011

Ofhce of the Sheriff
Clearficld County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Rer CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN AMRO MOR | GAGE GROUP, INC. v.
STEPHANIE M. JOITINSON and MATTTEW 15 JOLINSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD CURWENSVI LI PA 16833-7707
No.: 2008-1939-CD ‘ ‘

Dcar Sir/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff's Sale of the above relerenced property, which is scheduled for
April 1, 2011 due to the following: Bankrupicy. -

Delcndants filed a Chapter |3, Bankruptey Number 11-70103, on February 3, 2011.

You are hereby dirccted to immediate discontinue the ndvertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please retum the original Writ of Exceution 1o the Prothonotary as soon as possible. In
addition, please forward a copy of the cost sheet pertaming to this sale to our office via
facsimile to 215-567-0072 or regular mail at your carlies( convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter,

Very Truly Yours,
ELIZABETH HALLINAN for -
Phelan Iallinan & Schmieg, LLI

PHS # 188640
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Ol 163
BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873 Attorney for Plaintiff
PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,

LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

david.cramer @phelanhallinan.com

Identification No: 307873

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN :  Court of Common Pleas
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. :
Plaintiff :  Civil Division
\A : CLEARFIELD County
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON : No. 2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON :
Defendants :

PRAECIPE TO MARK JUDGMENT TO USE PLAINTIFF

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the judgment in the above-captioned matter to the use of DITECH FINANCIAL
LLC F/K/A GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC, located 3000 BAYPORT DRIVE SUITE 880
TAMPA, FL 33607.

Date: )(!/ Ly ( PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP

By:_ £
David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873
PH # 682542 Attorney for Plaintiff




David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873

PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,

LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

david.cramer@phelanhallinan.com

Identification No: 307873

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN

AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff

V.

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
Defendants

@ (s AW@(
ILED " com
0CT 25 2016

[ VAT R =
BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

Attorney for Plaintiff

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-1939-CD

PRAECIPE FOR VOLUNTARY SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY PLAINTIFF

PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P., 2352

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC as

successor Plaintiff for the originally named Plaintiff.

The material facts on which the right of succession and substitution are based as follows:

DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC is the current
holder of the mortgage by virtue of that certain Assignment of Mortgage, which
Assignment was recorded on 07/27/2016 in Instrument Number 201608658 of the
Recorder of Deeds Office in and for CLEARFIELD County.

Kindly amend the information on the docket accof%_..
Date: ld/fl'.q/l(,q

PH # 682542

By:
David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873
Attorney for Plaintiff




David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873

PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,

LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

david.cramer@ phelanhallinan.com

Identification No: 307873

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN

AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.
Plaintiff

V.

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
Defendants

> A
@LED‘E},XZ}

0CT 25 2016

ML IHILE.
& BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

Attorney for Plaintiff

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-1939-CD

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A

GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC.

Date: [d/2%®

PH # 682542

PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP

n ST

David Cramer, Esq., Id. No.307873
Attorney for Plaintiff
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BRIAN K. SPENCER
FTOTHONOTARY & CLERK. OF COURTS

David Cramer, Esq., Id. No0.307873 Attorney For Plaintiff

PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,

LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

david.cramer @phelanhallinan.com

Identification No: 307873

215-563-7000

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. S/B/M TO ABN :  Court of Common Pleas
AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. :
Plaintiff :  Civil Division
V. :  CLEARFIELD County
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON ¢ No. 2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON :
Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing Plaintiff's Praecipe to Mark
Judgment to DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC, Substitution of
Party Plaintiff and Entry of Appearance were served by regular mail on the person(s) on the date
listed below:

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD 999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707 CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

Wesley B. Thurston
1 North 2nd Street,
Suite 116,
Clearfield, PA 16830

Date: ]U/’Z/\'Q/((Q Phelan Hallinan. Diamond & Jones, LLP
By: &

PH # 682542 ' David Cramer, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. N0.315213
PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,
LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Jennie.Tsai @ phelanhallinan.com
Identification No: 315213
215-563-7000
DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A GREEN
TREE SERVICING LLC
Plaintiff

V.

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON
Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff

FILE%
M 1306 P
S—sz}o/g ’LZ Aty. Tsar

3RIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 2008-1939-CD

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

[_] Please withdraw the complaint and mark the action discontinued and ended without prejudice.

D Please mark the above referenced case settled, discontinued and ended.

X Please Vacate the Judgment entered and mark the action discontinued and ended without prejudice.

[] Please mark the in rem judgment satisfied and the action discontinued and ended.

[] Please vacate the judgment.

JAN 03 2677

Date:

PH # 682542

PH # 682542

Phelan Halli iamond & Jones, LLP

By

J ennié@."l‘ sal, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



Jennie C. Tsai, Esq., Id. N0.315213 Attorney For Plaintiff
PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES,

LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jennie.T'sai @ phelanhallinan.com

Identification No: 315213

215-563-7000

DITECH FINANCIAL LLC F/K/A GREEN :  Court of Common Pleas
TREE SERVICING LLC : .
Plaintiff : . Civil Division
v. : CLEARFIELD County
MATTHEW E. JOHNSON : No. 2008-1939-CD
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON :
Defendants

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify true and correct copies of the foregoing Plaintiff's Praecipe was served by regular
mail to the person(s) on the date listed below:

MATTHEW E. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE M. JOHNSON

999 FRIENDLY ACRES ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833-7707

JAN 0 3 2817

Date: Phelan Hallinap-Btamond & Jones, LLP
By: -

PH # 682542 Jenni%ﬁai, Esqire

Attorney for Plaintiff



